
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2017

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR CULTURE, 
SPORT AND TOURISM

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM,  COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 2.00 PM, ON TUESDAY, 24TH 
OCTOBER, 2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH AUGUST 2017. 

3 - 4

3. POLICIES TO SUPPORT CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS' 
ACCREDITATION STANDARD RETURN 

5 - 44

4. RECOVERY AND REDISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY ARTS 
DEVELOPMENT GRANT 

45 - 70



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

11TH AUGUST 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
J. Pritchard, Community Regeneration Officer;
S.E. Williams, Marketing and Tourism Assistant;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Room 72A, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00am  - 10.30am.

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 17TH JULY 2017.

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 17th July, 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS

The Executive Board Member considered applications for assistance from the 
Events Support Fund which had been assessed on the basis of their contribution 
to the Council’s Tourism, Community and Economic strategic aims. The 
Community Regeneration Officer and Marketing & Tourism Assistant provided 
further details of each event.

Following a discussion regarding application submission deadlines, Officers were 
requested to undertake a review of event application deadlines prior to the next 
financial year 2018/19.

RESOLVED 

3.1 that the following applications for assistance from the Events Support 
Fund be approved subject to the terms and conditions indicated in the 
criteria for the fund:-

Event Award

Gorslas Carnival 2017 £423.25
Autumn 2017 Rail and Road Steam Rally £750.00
Llandovery Sheep Festival          £1000.00
Llanelli Half Marathon          £2000.00
Llanelli Festival of Walks 2018 (2018/19 Financial year) £500.00

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



3.2 that Officers review the deadlines for event application prior to the next 
financial year 2018/19.

4. LEISURE CHARGES 2017-18

The Executive Board Member considered Leisure Charges 2017-18 report which 
sought approval of the detailed charges for 2017-18 which form part of the income 
generating plan for the leisure division for 2017/18. The report included charges 
for the following:-

 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues)
 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools)
 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, 

and Pendine Beach car park; Pendine Outdoor Education Centre

RESOLVED to approve the Leisure Charges 2017-18 as set out in the report.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 4



DATE: 24TH OCTOBER, 2017

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Peter Hughes Griffiths Culture. Sport and Tourism

SUBJECT:
POLICIES TO SUPPORT CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS’ 

ACCREDITATION STANDARD RETURN

Purpose:
To consider and approve revised policies to support 
Carmarthenshire Museums’ Accreditation Standard return.
Recommendations / key decisions required:
Approval of Access Policy Statement 2017-2022
Approval of Collections Care and Conservation Policy 2017-2022
Approval of Environmental Sustainability Policy 2017-2022
Approval of Documentation Policy Statement 2017-2022
Approval of Collections Development Policy 2017-2022

Reasons: 
Museums are required to provide evidence that they continue to maintain the Accreditation 
Standard.  An accreditation return for Carmarthenshire Museums is now due and must be 
submitted by 30 October 2017.  The Accreditation Standard requires museums to have a 
number of approved policies (listed above) that support the  organisation’s strategic plan.

Museum Accreditation is a National Indicator for Wales – a requirement for section 10(1) of the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

Directorate: Communities
Name of Head of Service: Ian 
Jones
Report Author: Morrigan Mason

Designation
Head of Leisure

Museums Development 
Manager

Tel No. & E Mail Address
01267 228309:
IJones@sirgar.gov.uk

01267 228696
MIMason@sirgar.gov.uk
01267 228903

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:IJones@sirgar.gov.uk


Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A
(If the answer is yes exact details are to be provided below:)

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR 

CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM
DATE: 24TH OCTOBER, 2017

SUBJECT:
POLICIES TO SUPPORT CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS’ ACCREDITATION 

STANDARD RETURN

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.
These policies are revisions of existing policies that received approval in 2013.  
Evidence that policies are regularly reviewed and formally approved is a 
requirement of the Accreditation Standard and must be submitted as part of the 
accreditation return due before 30 October 2017.

2. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS
The policies presented here are in draft until formally approved by the governing 
body.  The option to continue with the existing policies (2013-2018) is not 
recommended because they do not support the current Accreditation Standard 
nor the aims of the Carmarthenshire Museums Strategic Plan 2017-2022.

These revised and updated policies are informed by the Accreditation Standard 
and associated guidance documents, reference to similar sector policies and 
resource materials, and the existing museum service policies.  The option for 
comment is welcomed.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES – Policies attached

Page 7



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed:     Ian Jones                                         Head of Leisure

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

YES NONE YES NONE YES NONE NONE 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

The policies for approval underpin the Carmarthenshire Museums Strategic Plan 2017-2022, 
which is informed by Carmarthenshire County Council Corporate Strategy 2015-2020; Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015; Carmarthenshire County Council Strategic 
Equality Plan 2015-2020; and the requirements of Museum Accreditation.   The policies 
address access to collections and associated information, environmental sustainability, 
collections development, collections care and conservation, and the management of 
information through appropriate stan
[...]
cy.  In 

the case of new developments we will consult experts, users and non-users as 

relevant. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

Carmarthenshire Museums 

Collections Development Policy 

(2017-2022) 
 

 

 

 

 

Governing Body: 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

 

Approval date: month 2017 

Review date: month 2018 

 

  

Page 17



 

2 

Contents  

 page 

1. Statement of purpose 3 

2. Principles of collections development 3 

3. History of the collections 

3.1. Carmarthenshire County Museum 

3.2. Parc Howard Museum 

3.3. Carmarthenshire County Hall 

3.4. Carmarthenshire Museums since 1996 

(Museum of Speed, Kidwelly Industrial Museum) 

3.5. Carmarthen Guildhall 

4 

4 

5 

5 

5 

 

5 

4. Collections of note and significant donors 6 

5. An overview of current collections 

5.1. Carmarthenshire County Museum 

5.2. Parc Howard Museum 

5.3. Museum Of Speed 

7 

 

9 

9 

6. Themes and priorities for future collecting 10 

7. Themes and priorities for rationalisation and disposal 

7.1. Legal and ethical framework 

10 

11 

8. Collections policies of other museums 11 

9. Archival holdings 11 

10. Acquisition 

10.1. Human remains 

10.2. Biological and geological material 

10.3. Archaeological Material 

10.4. Exceptions 

10.5 Spoilation 

12 

 

 

13 

11. Repatriation and restitution of objects and human remains 13 

12. Disposal procedures 

12.1. Disposal by exchange 

12.2. Disposal by destruction 

14 

15 

13. Review 16 

 

Page 18



 

3 

1. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 

This policy supports the Museum Service Strategic Plan (2017-2022), which focuses 

on innovative use of collections and associated improvements to preservation of 

collections and buildings in the care of Carmarthenshire Museums.  Our approach is 

informed by the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and 

Carmarthenshire County Council Corporate Strategy (2015-2020).  This policy, in 

conjunction with the Co
[...]
  More detail is available 

in the Documentation Procedural Manual.  

 

The current CALM (v.9.3.0) database supports the SPECTRUM Primary Procedures.  

CALM was introduced to the service in 2003.  It supersedes a FileMaker database, 

which replaced the manual data entry system in 1992.  All electronic records have 

been migrated into CALM.  CALM sits on the council server at a central location 

separate to the museum service. 

 

In October 2017 the service has a total 41,200 accession records across both 

formats. 

 

Of the 41,200 records, 13% exist only as physical record cards and need to be 

transferred into the database. 

 

Page 41



4 

Carmarthenshire Museums: Documentation Policy Statement 2017 

Of the 41,200 records, 17% represent the records migrated into CALM from 

FileMaker.  This data needs to be verified for consistency with the records created 

since 2003. 

 

The service will address these weaknesses as part of a process of continuous 

improvement of the information held on the database in order to achieve our aim. 

 

CONTROLLED ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION 

All requests for information will be considered in terms of compliance with the 

Freedom of Information Act (2000) and Data Protection Act (1998) and the 

Environmental Information Regulation (2004).  We will review requests for 

confidential data such as donor information, environmental information, valuations 

or site details on a case-by-case basis, and in accordance with the applicable 

legislation and any legal agreements or conditions of gift.  

 

SECURITY AGAINST LOSS OF IRREPLACEABLE COLLECTION INFORMATION 

We have in place measures to ensure the physical security and long-term 

preservation of all documentation records, whether paper or computerised.  We will 

update manual and computerised records as appropriate.  

Carmarthenshire County Council has a regular back-up cycle for the database on the 

Council’s server, which ensures that data is not lost. 

 

All physical record cards will be archived once equivalent digital versions have been 
created and the service is satisfied that the digital record is a true record.  However, 
key documents such as accession registers and original receipt documentation 
recording loans and accessions will be kept with Carmarthenshire County Council 
Modern Records. 
 
In order to ensure that our current database does not become obsolete, the service 

will remain informed of technological advances and ensure the long-term 

accessibility of the information held. 

Page 42



 

 

Carmarthenshire Museums 
 

Environmental Sustainability Policy 

(2017) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Governing Body: 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

 

Approval date: month 2017 

Review date: month 2020 

 

 

 

  

Page 43



This Environmental Sustainability Policy is informed by the Well-being of Future 

Generation (Wales) Act 2015 and Carmarthenshire County Council Corporate 

Strategy 2015-2020, which Carmarthenshire Museums as a Carmarthenshire County 

Council service is governed by. 

This policy will guide the activities of Carmarthenshire County Museum, Parc 

Howard Museum, the Museum of Speed, and any future museum capital 

development schemes. 

Carmarthenshire Museums subscribes to the Carmarthenshire County Council vision 

“for a Carmarthenshire that enables people to live healthy and fulfilled lives by 

working together to build strong, bilingual and sustainable communities.” 

(Integrated Community Strategy for Carmarthenshire 2011-2016) 

 

Carmarthenshire Museums will support this vision and the sustainable development 

principles of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act as follows. 

 

We will: 

Place energy reduction at the forefront of museum capital development plans 

through improvements to insulation, heating efficiency, water consumption, 

lighting, and environmental monitoring. 

Ensure new build schemes meet enhanced sustainability standards, such as 

BREEAM or Passivhaus. 

Involve staff and volunteers in identifying and acting on changes in behaviours 

and actions to reduce our service’s energy consumption and water use. 

Work with local partners and community groups to improve the quality of 

green spaces around our museums and ensure they are managed to 

conserve and promote biodiversity. 

Communicate appropriate messages through our museum displays about 

environmental sustainability to help inform visitor attitudes and behaviours. 

Take an environmentally sustainable approach to exhibitions, collections care 

and conservation. 

Reduce waste by promoting more opportunities for re-using materials and 

recycling. 

Adopt a sustainable approach to procurement where possible, including 

purchasing goods made from recycled materials, Fair Trade suppliers, and 

items produced locally. 

Promote opportunities for travelling to museums using sustainable transport. 

Prevent pollution to air, water and land through effective emergency planning. 

Communicate our approach to environmental sustainability and publicise our 

achievements with staff and the public. 

Page 44



24TH OCTOBER 2017

Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Peter Hughes Griffiths Culture, Sport & Tourism

RECOVERY AND REDISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY ARTS 
DEVELOPMENT GRANT

Recommendations / key decisions required:

1. Permission is required to write to Llais (County umbrella youth theatre body), to 
recover £8,496.90 of undistributed community arts development grant paid to the 
organisation in 2012.

2. Upon recovery of the grant to return it to the “Culture / Arts Fund” and distribute the 
recovered money in accordance with the procedure and application process 
appended.

Reasons: 

1. During an audit of the arts development section, advice was taken in regard to a 
payment in 2011/2012 to Llais, an umbrella organisation supporting youth theatre in 
the County. The arts development section are aware that there is an undistributed 
balance of circa £8,496.90 of grant in the organisation’s bank account. Llais is no 
longer fit for purpose, does not operate, does not meet and has no means of 
distributing the grant given in 2012. 

2. Following recovery of the sum it will be available for redistribution as a “Culture / Arts 
Fund”. In order to achieve this an application procedure and form has been drafted 
for approval.

Directorate
Communities
Name of Head of Service:
Ian Jones
Report Author:
Eleri Retallick

Designation:

Head of Leisure
Principal Arts Officer

Tel No.
01267 228309
07748 270439
E Mail Address:
Ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
ERetallick@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 45

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Ijones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 46



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR 

CULTURE, SPORT & TOURISM
24TH OCTOBER 2017

Recovery and Redistribution of Community Arts Development 
Grant

Llais was established in circa 2002/03 to be the umbrella body for the youth theatres of 
Carmarthenshire with the aim of sharing best practice and working in collaboration. In the 
early days this was achieved and membership consisted of the following organisations:
 
Carmarthen Youth Opera
Theatr Ieuenctid Cwm Gwendraeth
Clwb Saib Bach*
Galaxy Arts 
Llanelli Youth Theatre
Merlin Youth Theatre*
Ysgol Berfformio Dyffryn Tywi*
Mess Up the Mess

(*now no longer exist).

It became increasingly obvious that there was no appetite for the continuation of the Llais 
organisation despite several attempts to kick start/continue the good work. There is no 
capacity within the organisations to sustain this. Since the last tranche of grant was paid in 
2012 there has been no significant work undertaken /meetings held by the organisation 
unless prompted by the Principal Arts Officer. Llais holds as at 31/12/16 £8496.90 which was 
paid out in 2012 and was intended to be used as seed money for their development. 

The Principal Arts Officer had the opportunity recently during the audit of the Arts 
Development section to raise concerns that this grant remains unspent. A letter proposing the 
recovery of the funding has been drafted in conjunction with the legal team.

This report therefore recommends the recovery of the remaining balance of the money paid 
out to Llais in 2012 to support a Culture / Arts Fund and to redistribute this money to 
organisations who can apply for a small grant to support their arts development work. Indeed 
this will benefit those members of Llais who are active, to access funds if they meet the 
criteria. A proposed application form and process is attached.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – 
 Draft Letter Proposing recovery of Funding

 Proposed Application Form & Procedure

Page 47



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed:            Ian Jones                                                       Head of Leisure

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

YES YES YES NONE YES  NONE NONE 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities
The County Council’s Transformations Regeneration Plan 2015-2030 highlights the aim to 
transform the overall economic
[...]




This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH AUGUST 2017.
	3 POLICIES TO SUPPORT CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS' ACCREDITATION STANDARD RETURN
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	4 RECOVERY AND REDISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY ARTS DEVELOPMENT GRANT
	Draft Letter
	Application Form




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

TUESDAY, 24 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
M Mason, Museum Development Manager
E. Retallick, Principal Arts Officer
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Democratic Services Committee Room,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00  - 2.20 pm

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH AUGUST 2017.

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 11th August, 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

3. POLICIES TO SUPPORT CARMARTHENSHIRE MUSEUMS' ACCREDITATION 
STANDARD RETURN

The Executive Board Member considered a report on proposed revisions to the 
following existing policies relating to the operation of the Museums Service, 
previously approved by the Executive Board Member for Regeneration and 
Leisure on the 15th March 2013. 

 Carmarthenshire Museums Access Policy Statement (2017-2022)
 Carmarthenshire Museums Collections Development Policy (2017-2022)
 Carmarthenshire Museums Collections Care and Conservation Policy 

(2017-2022)
 Carmarthenshire Museums Documentation Policy Statement (2017-2022)
 Carmarthenshire Museums Environmental Sustainability Policy (2017-2022)

It was noted that as a requirement of the Museums Accreditation Process, the 
Authority had to provide evidence its policies were regularly reviewed and formally 
approved within its accreditation return, by the 31st October, 2017.

The Museums Development Manger referred to the Documentation Policy 
Statement and advised that, subject to approval, the first sentence on page 4 
thereof relating to the ‘Controlled Access to Sensitive Information’ would be 
amended to read “All requests for information will be considered in terms of 
compliance with the Data Protection Bill 2017, Freedom of Information Act 
(2000)…….” 

RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment to the Documentation 
Policy Statement the proposed revisions to the five policy documents be 



approved for inclusion within the Authority’s submission for Accreditation 
Standard.

4. RECOVERY AND REDISTRIBUTION OF COMMUNITY ARTS DEVELOPMENT 
GRANT

The Executive Board Member considered a report on proposals for the Authority to 
seek recovery from Llais (County Umbrella Youth Theatre Body) the sum of 
£8,496.90 in respect of an undistributed portion of a community arts development 
grant paid to the organisation in 2012. 

The Principal Arts Officer advised that following recovery of the grant it was 
intended to return the money to the Culture/Arts Fund for redistribution to 
organisations to apply for a small grant, via the application form appended to the 
report, to support their arts development work.

RESOLVED that 
4.1 The Authority write to Llais seeking recovery of £8,496.90 of an 

undistributed community arts development grant paid to the 
organisation in 2012

4.2 Upon recovery of the grant it be returned to the 
‘Culture/ArtsFund’ for redistribution in accordance with 
procedure and via completion of the application form 
appended to the report

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


